approach to allocate the revenue earned from contracts to individual performance obligations on a
relative stand-alone basis.

Transition to IFRS 15 for the Group took place on 1 April 2018 and in accordance with the transition
provisions of the standard we have adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective transition
method. Consequently, the prior period comparatives have not been restated, and the full cumulative
impact of applying this standard retrospectively had been reflected in an adjustment to equity at the
date of transition. The following adjustments were made to amounts recognised on the balance sheet
at the date of initial application:

19

Notes to the unaudited interim financial information continued

4. New accounting standards continued

4.1 Initial application of new standards, interpretations and amendments continued

Audited
as at

31 Mar 2018
IAS11/IAS18

IAS 391
£’000

IFRS 15
Unaudited
Reclassi-

fication
£’000

IFRS 15
Unaudited

Remeasure-
ments
£’000

IFRS 9
Unaudited

Remeasure-
ments
£’000

Unaudited
 as at

1 Apr 2018
IFRS 15
IFRS 9

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 51,372 - - - 51,372

Other intangible assets 36,816 - - - 36,816

Property, plant and equipment (i) 122,928 - (1,495) - 121,433

Investments 46 - - - 46

Deferred tax assets 4,376 - - - 4,376

Contract costs (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) - - 5,204 - 5,204

 215,538 - 3,709 - 219,247

Current assets

Inventories 3,713 - - - 3,713

Contract assets (i) (iv) (v) (viii) - 2,147 915 (17) 3,045

Trade and other receivables (ii) (viii) 53,568 (2,147) (215) 250 51,456

Cash and cash equivalents 13,223 - -  13,223

 70,504 - 700 233 71,437

Total assets 286,042 - 4,409 233 290,684

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (viii) (87,281) 17,446 - - (69,835)

Contract liabilities (ii) (iv) (vi) (v) (viii) - (17,446) (4,274) - (21,720)

Finance leases (1,722) - - - (1,722)

Provisions for other liabilities and
charges

(471) - - - (471)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans (73,821) - - - (73,821)

Retirement benefit obligations (7,507) - - - (7,507)

Deferred tax liabilities (vii) (8,016) - (23) - (8,039)

Finance leases (285) - - - (285)

Provisions for other liabilities and
changes

(5,746) - - - (5,746)

Total liabilities (184,849) - (4,297) - (189,146)

Net assets 101,193 - 112 233 101,538

Equity

Capital and reserves, attributable to
owners of the parent

Share capital 51,660 - - - 51,660

Share premium account 353,231 - - - 353,231

Accumulated losses (303,698) - 112 233 (303,353)

Total equity 101,193 - 112 233 101,538

1 The amounts stated in this column are as reported and therefore before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9 or IFRS 15.

20

Notes to the unaudited interim financial information continued

4. New accounting standards continued

4.1 Initial application of new standards, interpretations and amendments continued

(i) Routers
Under previous accounting, routers were capitalised and the expense recognised as depreciation
over the term of the contract. Under IFRS 15 we will treat routers as a discrete sale and performance
obligation, and as a result these assets will no longer be capitalised and the cost will be recognised as

[…]

unconditional right to consideration have been reclassified upon transition from trade and
other receivables; and

• Contract liabilities of £17.4 million which were previously presented as deferred income within
trade and other payables are now being presented separately on the balance sheet.

Comparative figures for the items of the financial statements affected by the first-time
adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

The following tables present the consolidated income statement and the consolidated balance sheet
as at 30 September 2018 in accordance with IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 as well as the previous accounting
treatment in accordance with IAS 11/IAS 18, IAS 39 and related interpretations along with an
explanation of the movements in balances:

22

Notes to the unaudited interim financial information continued

4. New accounting standards continued

4.1 Initial application of new standards, interpretations and amendments continued

Consolidated interim income statement

Unaudited
six months

ended
30 Sept 2018

as reported
IFRS 15

IFRS 9
£’000

Unaudited
six months

ended
30 Sept 2018

under
IAS11/IAS18

IAS 39
£’000

Change
£’000

Revenue  141,983 143,387 (1,404)

Operating expenses  (161,699) (162,833) 1,134

Operating loss  (19,716) (19,446) (270)

Finance costs  (1,293) (1,293) -

Share of profit of associates  8 8 -

Loss before tax  (21,001) (20,731) (270)

Tax  (375) (469) 94

Loss for the period attributable to owners of the parent  (21,376) (21,200) (176)

Operating loss analysed as:

EBITDA before exceptional items  29,039 30,459 (1,420)

Exceptional charges  (33,761) (33,761) -

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  (7,790) (8,940) 1,150

Amortisation of intangible assets  (7,204) (7,204) -

Operating loss  (19,716) (19,446) (270)

Without the effect of IFRS 15, revenue would have amounted to £143.4 million, £1.4 million higher
than reported. The most significant item contributing to this is the recognition of agency relationships.
The guidance in IFRS 15 for the distinction between an agent and a principal is based on the concept
of 'control' which differs to the previously applied notion of transfer of 'risks and rewards'. This has
resulted in a reduction of revenue of £1.8 million within the Enterprise market segment due to sales
previously recognised gross of costs being recognised net of costs under IFRS 15 as 'agency'

[…]

The impact of these factors is summarised below:

Revenue
£’000

EBITDA
£’000

Loss before
tax

£’000s

Unaudited six months ended 30 Sept 2018
under IAS11/IAS18 and IAS 39

 143,387 30,459 (20,731)

Agency relationships  (1,765) - -

Routers  (249) (1,136) 14

Enforceable right to payment  460 19 19

Other  150 (303) (303)

Unaudited six months ended 30 Sept 2018 as reported
under IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

 141,983 29,039 (21,001)

The other category relates to the cumulative impact of the following factors described in Note 4.1:

• connection fees;
• costs of obtaining a contract;
• multi-element contracts licences; and
• application of the forward-looking expected credit loss model.

24

Notes to the unaudited interim financial information continued

4. New accounting standards continued

4.1 Initial application of new standards, interpretations and amendments continued

Consolidated balance sheet

Unaudited
as at

30 Sep 2018
as reported

IFRS 15
IFRS 9

£’000

Unaudited
as at

30 Sep 2018
under

IAS11/IAS18
IAS 39
£’000

Change
£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill  19,125 19,125 -

Other intangible assets  33,498 33,498 -

Property, plant and equipment  127,211 128,443 (1,232)

Investments  54 54 -

Retirement benefit asset  6,167 6,167 -

Deferred tax assets  5,134 5,134 -

Contract costs  4,398 - 4,398

  195,587 192,421 3,166

Current assets

Inventories  3,558 3,558 -

Contract assets   3,390 - 3,390

Trade and other receivables  57,310 60,206 (2,896)

Cash and cash equivalents  9,713 9,713 -

  73,971 73,477 494

Total assets  269,558 265,898 3,660

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (50,991) (63,734) 12,743

Contract liabilities  (16,305) - (16,305)

Bank overdrafts  (3,102) (3,102) -

Finance leases  (1,170) (1,170) -

Provisions for other liabilities and charges  (434) (434) -

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans  (113,989) (113,989) -

Retirement benefit obligations  (3,138) (3,138) -

Deferred tax liabilities  (9,722) (9,793) 71

Provisions for other liabilities and changes  (5,588) (5,588) -

Total liabilities  (204,439) (200,948) (3,491)

Net assets  65,119 64,950 169

Equity

Capital and reserves, attributable to owners of the
parent

Share capital  51,660 51,660 -

Share premium account  353,231 353,231 -

Accumulated losses  (339,772) (339,941) 169

Total equity  65,119 64,950 169

25

Notes to the unaudited interim financial information continued

4. New accounting standards continued

4.1 Initial application of new standards, interpretations and amendments continued

Upon application of IFRS 15, non-current assets have increased by £3.2 million in part due to the first
time recognition of contract costs i.e. costs of obtaining and costs of fulfilling a contract of £4.4 million.
Previous accounting treatment would have resulted in earlier costs recognition with these costs
generally being recognised as incurred. This impact is offset by the derecognition of routers from